CWSNC W-354 SUB 411---TRANSFER APPLICATION
TRANSFER APPLICATION FOR MOUNTAIN AIR UTILITIES CORPORATION

Attachment 1 — Mountain Air EO Order
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SCHEDULE OF PROVISIONAL RATES

for

MOUNTAIN AIR UTILITIES CORPORATION

(Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina, Emergency Operator)

for providing water and sewer utility service in

MOUNTAIN AIR DEVELOPMENT

Yancey County, North Carolina

Monthly Metered Water Rates:

Base Charge, includes 2,000 gallons

Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons:
From 2,000 to 6,000 gallons
Above 6,000 gallons

Monthly Metered Commercial Sewer Rates:

Base Charge, includes 2,000 gallons

Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons:
From 2,000 to 6,000 gallons
Above 6,000 gallons

Monthly Flat Rate for Residential Sewer Service:

Water Tap on Fee:

Sewer Tap on Fees (based on meter size):

Meter Size Fee
3/4 inch $ 4,310
1inch $ 5,650
2 inch $11,480

4 inch $29,500

$ 26.50

$ 4.08
$ 13.63

$69.25
$ 4.76
$ 524
$ 71.16

$500.00
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Meter Size Fee
6 inch $66,600
8 inch $76,600
10 inch $89,600
12 inch $96,600

Grinder Pump Replacement Charge:

The Company will bear responsibility for repair and replacement of grinder pumps.
Costs incurred for this service will be recovered from the owner of the grinder pump
on a time and materials basis plus 5%.

Reconnection Charges:

If water service cut off by utility for good cause $14.40
If water service discontinued at customer’s request $14.40
If sewer service cut off by utility for good cause $14.29

NOTE: Customers who ask to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection will
be charged the base charge and flat rate charge (if any) for the service periods
that they were disconnected.

Bills Due: On billing date

Bills Past Due: 15 days after billing date

Billing Frequency: Shall be monthly for service in arrears

Finance Charge for Late Payment: 1% per month will be applied to the unpaid
balance of all bills still past due 25 days after
billing date.

Issued in Accordance with Authority Granted by the North Carolina Utilities Commission
in Docket No. W-1148, Sub 20, on this the 4th day of May, 2021, effective May 10, 2021.



