CWSNC W-354 SUB 411---TRANSFER APPLICATION TRANSFER APPLICATION FOR MOUNTAIN AIR UTILITIES CORPORATION Attachment 1 – Mountain Air EO Order

ATTACHMENT 1

Mountain Air EO Order Appendix A

APPENDIX A PAGE 1 OF 2

SCHEDULE OF PROVISIONAL RATES

for

MOUNTAIN AIR UTILITIES CORPORATION

(Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina, Emergency Operator)

for providing water and sewer utility service in

MOUNTAIN AIR DEVELOPMENT

Yancey County, North Carolina

\$500.00

Monthly Metered Water Rates:

Base Charge, includes 2,000 gallons Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons:	\$ 26.50
From 2,000 to 6,000 gallons Above 6,000 gallons	\$ 4.08 \$ 13.63
Monthly Metered Commercial Sewer Rates:	
Base Charge, includes 2,000 gallons	\$ 69.25
Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons: From 2,000 to 6,000 gallons Above 6,000 gallons	\$ 4.76 \$ 5.24
Monthly Flat Rate for Residential Sewer Service:	\$ 71.16

Sewer Tap on Fees (based on meter size):

Water Tap on Fee:

Meter Size	<u>Fee</u>	
3/4 inch	\$ 4,310	
1 inch	\$ 5,650	
2 inch	\$11,480	
4 inch	\$29,500	

APPENDIX A PAGE 2 OF 2

Meter Size	_Fee_
6 inch	\$66,600
8 inch	\$76,600
10 inch	\$89,600
12 inch	\$96,600

Grinder Pump Replacement Charge:

The Company will bear responsibility for repair and replacement of grinder pumps. Costs incurred for this service will be recovered from the owner of the grinder pump on a time and materials basis plus 5%.

Reconnection Charges:

If water service cut off by utility for good cause	\$ 14.40
If water service discontinued at customer's request	\$ 14.40
If sewer service cut off by utility for good cause	\$ 14.29

NOTE: Customers who ask to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection will

be charged the base charge and flat rate charge (if any) for the service periods

that they were disconnected.

Bills Due: On billing date

Bills Past Due: 15 days after billing date

<u>Billing Frequency</u>: Shall be monthly for service in arrears

Finance Charge for Late Payment: 1% per month will be applied to the unpaid

balance of all bills still past due 25 days after

billing date.